COUNCIL ACTION FORM

SUBJECT: CYRIDE PAVING RENOVATIONS 2017 PROJECT

BACKGROUND:

The CyRide Paving Renovations 2017 Project was released for bids on March 8, 2017. Bid plans and specifications call for the replacement of approximately 5,000 square feet of deteriorated concrete and curb. A new storm sewer drain will also be installed. Installation of a new pole mounted LED light to improve lighting in the area was also included as a bid alternate. Bids were due on April 5, 2017.

Four bids for the project were received from area companies. JAS Construction LLC, of Altoona, IA submitted the low base bid of \$58,491. The project budget is \$99,565. With the favorable bid amount, CyRide will be able to accept the new LED light and pole alternate, which was bid at \$4,400. The total contract amount for bid and alternate is \$62,891.

Local funding will be used for the project as shown in the 2016/17 Capital Improvements Plan. A total of \$50,435 was budgeted for the project in the last fiscal year, and \$49,130 is included in the current fiscal year's budget. The two fiscal years are being consolidated for a total budget of \$99,565.

Funds Available	Dollars
FY16 Funds	\$ 50,435
FY17 Funds	\$ 49,130
Total Available	\$ 99,565

The Ames Transit Agency Board of Trustees will consider the report of bid and award of contract on April 25, 2017. Award of contract by the City Council will be contingent upon approval by the Transit Board.

ALTERNATIVES:

- 1. Approve the final plans and specifications for the CyRide Paving Renovations 2017 Project. Award the construction contract to JAS Construction LLC of Altoona, IA for the base bid amount of \$58,491 and Alternate in the amount of \$4,400 for a total contract amount of \$62,891. Award of contract will be contingent upon approval by the Ames Transit Agency Board of Trustees.
- 2. Direct staff to modify the project to reflect City Council priorities.

CITY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Awarding this bid will allow CyRide to move forward expeditiously with a needed facility improvement project. Sufficient funds to finance this improvement are included in the approved budget.

Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt Alternative No. 1 as described above.